

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4962 OF 2024

Vishram B Sawant ....PETITIONER

V/S

Rajiv Gandhi Institute Of Technology Thr Its...RESPONDENT  
Principal And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9895 OF 2022

Manjara Charitable Trust Thr Its Chairman And...PETITIONER  
Anr

V/S

Vishram B Sawant And Anr ....RESPONDENT

Adv. Lancy D'souza a/w Ms. Deepika Agarwal i/b V. Parkar for  
Petitioner in WP/9895/22 & Respondent No.1 in WP/4962/24

Mr. Nilesh Desai for Petitioner in WP/4962/24 & WP/9895/22  
for Respondent

Mr. Hamid Mulla, AGP for State Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE MILIND N.  
JADHAV J**

**DATE : 9th July, 2025**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 01/08/2025 .

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**